

Nos. 12-10492; 12-10493; 12-10559; 12-10560
(consolidated with Nos. 12-10500; 12-10514; 12-10558)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

HUI HSIUNG,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

HSUAN BIN CHEN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI
District Judge Susan Illston

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
HUI HSIUNG AND HSUAN BIN CHEN**

Michael A. Attanasio
Jon F. Cieslak
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121-1909
(858) 550-6000
mattanasio@cooley.com

Christopher T. Handman
Elizabeth Barchas Prelogar
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Hsuan Bin Chen

Counsel for Hui Hsiung

February 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANTS.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
ADDENDUM	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. DEFENDANTS WERE IMPROPERLY CONVICTED UNDER A <i>PER SE</i> THEORY OF LIABILITY, IN VIOLATION OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>METRO INDUSTRIES</i>	20
A. <i>Metro Industries</i> Applies Rule-of-Reason Analysis To All Cases Involving Foreign Conduct.....	21
B. <i>Metro Industries’</i> Bright-Line Rule Governs This Case.....	27
C. The District Court Provided No Persuasive Reason To Ignore <i>Metro Industries</i>	30
D. The District Court’s Marked And Unforeseeable Departure From <i>Metro Industries</i> Violated Due Process.....	35
II. THE PROSECUTION WAS FATALY FLAWED BECAUSE THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALY	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Sherman Act Does Not Apply Extraterritorially	38
B. At The Very Least, The Sherman Act’s Criminal Prohibitions Do Not Apply Extraterritorially	48
III. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT A SINGLE ACT IN THE UNITED STATES IS ENOUGH TO VIOLATE THE SHERMAN ACT	55
IV. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA WAS AN APPROPRIATE VENUE.....	61
A. Standard Of Review	63
B. The Trial Record Is Devoid Of Evidence Supporting Venue.....	65
1. The Government’s Price-Negotiation Theories Are Unsupported By The Record	66
a. Price Negotiations.....	66
b. Co-Conspirators.....	69
c. Acts In Furtherance Of The Conspiracy.....	71
d. Limitations Period	72
2. The Government’s E-Mail Theory Is Unsupported By The Record	74
C. Defendants’ Convictions Must Be Reversed For The Additional Reason That The Jury Did Not Find Proof Of Venue Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	79

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
V. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN MISSTATING THE VENUE EVIDENCE DENIED DEFENDANTS DUE PROCESS	83
CONCLUSION	87
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	38, 40, 41
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	38
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	39
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 32 F.2d 130 (8th Cir. 1929)	81
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	35
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	21
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	6, 22
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	66
<i>Chua Han Mow v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984)	49, 59
<i>Clark v. Brown</i> , 450 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 36
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	22, 25
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1957)	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sendirian Berhad</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	40, 57, 58
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	66
<i>Domanus v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	38, 39, 42, 47
<i>Estate of Magnin v. C.I.R.</i> , 184 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999)	82
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	52
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	80
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Sullivan</i> , 601 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2093 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1960)	80, 81
<i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Hartford Fire</i> , 509 U.S. 764.....	57
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)	59
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	63
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)	69
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S.)	45
<i>Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	54
<i>Lancaster v. Metrish</i> , 683 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2013 WL 203553 (Jan. 18, 2013).....	37
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	25
<i>Mannington Mills v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	45
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	58
<i>McKenzie v. Peoples Baking Co.</i> , 31 S.E.2d 154 (S.C. 1944)	54
<i>Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midland Bank Plc. v. Laker Airways Ltd.</i> , 2 W.L.R. 707, 710 (C.A. 1986)	41
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	49, 59
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	22
<i>N.S. Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	53
<i>Neely v. Club Med Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	39, 47
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Operating Eng’rs Pension Trust v. Charles Minor Equip. Rental, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir 2003)	21
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	43-44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Powell v. Galaza</i> , 328 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2003)	64
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933).....	64, 84
<i>Rathert v. Galaza</i> , 203 F. App'x 97 (9th Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	55
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	79, 80
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	35
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch.) 241 (1808)	38
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968)	42, 43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	21, 25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	79
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Angotti</i> , 105 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 71, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	40, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 84 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 490 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1973)	62
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 549 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1977)	60
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 28392 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2013).....	6, 44
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	62
<i>United States v. Corona</i> , 34 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1994)	61, 65, 69
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 608 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1979) (per curiam)	59
<i>United States v. Dior</i> , 671 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1982)	68
<i>United States v. Durades</i> , 607 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1979)	73, 76, 78
<i>United States v. Endicott</i> , 803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986)	59, 60
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	79
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 995 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)	77
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 177 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 682 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2012)	78
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	61, 62, 80
<i>United States v. King</i> , 200 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999)	73
<i>United States v. Kurt</i> , 986 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1993)	65
<i>United States v. Lukashov</i> , 694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 63, 65, 79
<i>United States v. Luros</i> , 243 F. Supp. 160 (N.D. Iowa 1965)	72
<i>United States v. Neil</i> , 312 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	77
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	11, 47, 50, 52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	80
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002)	67,68, 81, 82
<i>United States v. Palma Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd by United States v.</i> <i>Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	62
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 498 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1974)	81
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 364 F. App'x 979 (6th Cir. 2010)	75
<i>United States v. Rubinson</i> , 543 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1976)	85
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011)	86
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2008)	80
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 407 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2005)	80
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471, 483 (2d Cir. 2003)	74
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 2012 WL 122564 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2012)	75
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Varela-Rivera</i> , 279 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Von Stoll</i> , 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1984)	73
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	84
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....	69
<i>V.S. ex rel. A.O. v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2007)	82
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086	81
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6a(1)(A).....	47
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b)	48
18 U.S.C. § 1956(f).....	46
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
21 U.S.C. § 959(c)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
45 U.S.C. § 51	47
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	7, 61
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	5, 7, 61
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	61
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5, 7, 61
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
21 Cong. Rec. 1766 (1890).....	46
21 Cong. Rec. 2456 (1890).....	53
21 Cong. Rec. 2461 (1890).....	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ALI, Model Penal Code (Official Draft) §§ 1.12(1), 1.13(9)(e) (1985).....	81
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 273b (2006).....	26, 32
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 303c (2006).....	54
1 Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 237 (1978).....	23
Kingman Brewster, <i>Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> 79-84 (1958).....	26
Terry Calvani & Torello H. Calvani, <i>Cartel Sanctions and Deterrence</i> , 56 <i>Antitrust Bull.</i> 185 (2011).....	52
John M. Connor, <i>Problems with Prison in International Cartel Cases</i> , 56 <i>Antitrust Bull.</i> 311 (2011).....	51
<i>Comment note—Necessity of proving venue or territorial jurisdiction of criminal offense beyond a reasonable doubt</i> , 67 <i>A.L.R.</i> 3d 988.....	81
The Declaration of Independence, ¶ 20 (U.S. 1776).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
D.M. Jacobs, <i>Extraterritorial Application of Competition Laws: An English View</i> , 13 Int’l Law. 645 (1979).....	41
Larry Kramer, <i>Extraterritorial Application of American Law After the Insurance Antitrust Case</i> , 89 Am. J. Int’l L. 750 (1995).....	42
Leigh Robin Lamendola, <i>The Continuing Transformation of International Antitrust Law and Policy</i> , 22 Suffolk Transnat’l L. Rev. 663 (1999).....	41
1 <i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> 474-475 (9th ed. 1992).....	41
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 402(1)(a) (1986).....	58
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403(1) (1986).....	58
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403, cmt. f (1986).....	51
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403, Reporter’s Note 8 (1986).....	50, 51
3 Sutherland, <i>Statutory Construction</i> § 60:04 (5th ed. 1995).....	54
Taiwan Fair Trade Comm’n, <i>Explanatory Material Relevant to the Revised Articles of the Fair Trade Act</i> , § 3.1 (1999).....	52
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guide for International Operations</i> 1 (1977 superseded).....	26
